

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
MIDDLE DIVISION AT NASHVILLE**

**FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE)
(ANDREW JACKSON LODGE NO. 5),)
MATTHEW DEAN BOGUSKIE, NOBLE)
TAYLOR, HAROLD MILTON BURKE,)
III, ROBERT ALAN YOUNG and JAMES)
ANTHONY GAFFORD,)**

Petitioners / Appellants,)

v.)

**METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF)
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY)
and DAVIDSON COUNTY ELECTION)
COMMISSION,)**

Respondents / Appellees, and)

COMMUNITY OVERSIGHT NOW,)

**Intervening Respondent /)
Appellee.)**

**Appellate Case No:
M2018-01717-COA-R3-CV**

**On appeal from the Circuit Court for
Davidson County, Hon. Kelvin D. Jones,
III, case no. 18C2158**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Austin L. McMullen (BPR No. 20877)
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division Street, Suite 700
Nashville, Tennessee 32703
(615) 252-2307 (phone)
(615) 252-6307 (fax)
AMcMullen@Bradley.com

and

David L. Raybin (BPR No. 3385)
RAYBIN & WEISSMAN, P.C.
424 Church Street, Suite 2120
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
Phone: 615-256-6666
Fax: 615-254-4254
DRaybin@NashvilleTnLaw.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

A. August 1: The Referendum Petition is filed.2

B. August 20: The administrative process is completed to place
the referendum on the November 6 ballot.2

C. August 21: Appellants initiate judicial review to challenge
the validity of the referendum.....3

D. September 19: The Circuit Court enters its Final Order.4

E. September 20: Appellants seek expedited appellate review.4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

A. The Tennessee Constitution allocates to the General Assembly
the power to establish referendum procedures,
and the Metro Charter establishes a Charter amendment procedure
based on holding a valid referendum.6

B. Based on the number of votes cast in the previous elections
the Referendum Petition can be valid only if the
"preceding general election" is the August 2016 election.7

C. The Referendum Petition proposes an amendment to the Metro Charter
that would create a police review board.8

D. The Appellants are distinctly and palpably injured by the referendum
appearing on the November 6 ballot and will be distinctly and palpably
injured by the amendment if it becomes law.9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. THE UNCONTESTED ELECTION OF THE ASSESSOR IN AUGUST
2016 IS NOT A MUNICIPAL ELECTION; IT CANNOT SERVE AS THE
BASIS FOR DETERMINING THE NUMBER OF SIGNATURES
REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 19.01 FOR THE REFERENDUM
PETITION TO BE VALID..... 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

A.	<u>The <i>Wise</i> decision limited the meaning of “preceding general election” in Section 19.01 to municipal general elections.</u>	14
B.	<u>The <i>Wallace</i> decision confirmed that the <i>Wise</i> Court limited the meaning of “preceding general election” in Section 19.01 to municipal general elections.</u>	16
C.	<u>The Assessor’s election in August 2016 was a state election, not a municipal election.</u>	17
	1. The Assessor is a county officer, so the Assessor’s election is a state election.....	17
	2. The Assessor is elected pursuant to the provisions of State law, not the Metro Charter, so his election is a State election.	18
	3. The Assessor is elected on a partisan basis, so the election cannot be a municipal election.....	20
II.	THE AUGUST 2015 GENERAL METROPOLITAN ELECTION QUALIFIES AS THE PRECEDING GENERAL ELECTION; THE REFERENDUM PETITION DOES NOT MEET THE SIGNATURE THRESHOLD.....	20
III.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE MAY 2018 METROPOLITAN ELECTION QUALIFIES AS THE PRECEDING GENERAL ELECTION; THE REFERENDUM PETITION DOES NOT MEET THE SIGNATURE THRESHOLD.....	24
IV.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE NOVEMBER 2016 GENERAL ELECTION QUALIFIES AS THE PRECEDING GENERAL ELECTION; THE REFERENDUM PETITION DOES NOT MEET THE SIGNATURE THRESHOLD.....	25
V.	ALLOWING THE PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENT TO BECOME LAW WHEN IT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH SECTION 19.01 WOULD VIOLATE THE TENNESSEE CONSTITUTION, TENNESSEE STATUTES AND THE METRO CHARTER.	26
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	TENN. R. APP. P. 20 CERTIFICATION	28
	ADDENDUM	269

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment	11
----------------------------	----

Tennessee Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. Art. VII, § 1	6, 17, 26
Tenn. Const. Art. VII, § 5	19
Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 9	6, 18

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-1-104(a)(7)	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-1-104(a)(19)	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-1-104(a)(25)	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-1-104(a)(28)	17, 18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-3-202	19, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-5-101(f)(5).....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-13-203(d)(3)	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-13-208(a).....	20, 22, 25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-13-208(b).....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-2-108(a)(16)	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-2-108(a)(20)	6, 26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-1-501 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-1-502	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-1-502 to § 67-1-505.....	18

Cases

<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	11
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

<i>Comer v. Ashe</i> , 514 S.W.2d 730 (Tenn. 1974)	25
<i>Frazer v. Carr</i> , 360 S.W.2d 449 (Tenn. 1962)	18, 22
<i>Glasgow v. Fox</i> , 383 S.W.2d 9 (Tenn. 1964)	18
<i>Metropolitan Government v. Poe</i> , 383 S.W.2d 265 (Tenn. 1964).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Wise v. Judd</i> , 655 S.W.2d 952 (Tenn. 1983)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Wallace v. Metropolitan Government</i> , 546 S.W.3d 47 (Tenn. 2018).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 20, 24
Metro Nashville Charter Provisions	
Metro Charter Section 8.113.....	18, 19
Metro Charter Section 15.01.....	3, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
Metro Charter Section 15.01.....	16, 19
Metro Charter Section 19.01.....	<i>passim</i>
Metro Charter Section 20.20.....	22
